Total deliveries 3,409 3,184 3,841 5,024 15,458 3,994

Of which:

Heavy-duty (>16 tons) 2,646 2,602 2,817 4,116 12,181 3,005

Medium-duty (7-16 tons) 614 495 821 765 2,695 771

Light-duty (<7 tons) 149 87 203 143 582 218

1/2020 2/2020 3/2020 4/2020 1/2021

1/2020 2/2020 3/2020 4/2020 1/2021

1/2020 2/2020 3/2020 4/2020 1/2021

1/2020 2/2020 3/2020 4/2020 1/2021

32

Report on the fourth quarter and full year 2021

APPENDIX – NOVA BUS

On October 1, 2021, the Volvo Group reorganized its bus operation whereby Nova Bus has been moved from the

segment Buses to Group Functions & Other. To facilitate the comparability between the periods, the financial

statements of the segments Buses and Group Functions and Other have been restated. Thus, net sales, operating

income, net order intake and deliveries for the last four quarters are presented below for comparison purposes. The

reorganization has not affected the total amounts for Industrial Operations and the Volvo Group.

SEK M
Previously

reported
Restate-

ment
After

restatement
Previously

reported
Restate-

ment
After

restatement
Previously

reported
Restate-

ment
After

restatement

BUSES

Net sales

Europe 1,357 - 1,357 1,889 - 1,889 971 - 971

North America 2,583 -1,464 1,119 2,217 -1,316 902 1,607 -1,192 415

South America 265 - 265 201 - 201 170 - 170

Asia 272 - 272 411 - 411 451 - 451

Africa and Oceania 293 - 293 408 - 408 371 - 371

Total net sales 4,770 -1,464 3,306 5,126 -1,316 3,811 3,570 -1,192 2,378

   Of which vehicles 3,745 -1,254 2,491 4,167 -1,116 3,051 2,627 -982 1,644

   Of which services 1,025 -210 815 960 -200 760 943 -210 733

Adjusted operating income 42 82 124 -26 17 -9 -64 49 -15

Adjustments - - - - - - - - -

Operating income 42 82 124 -26 17 -9 -64 49 -15

Adjusted operating margin, % 0.9 5.6 3.8 -0.5 1.3 -0.2 -1.8 4.1 -0.6

Operating margin, % 0.9 5.6 3.8 -0.5 1.3 -0.2 -1.8 4.1 -0.6

Net order intake and deliveries

Total orders, number of buses 1,501 -59 1,442 1,024 -37 987 871 -153 718

   Of which fully electric 100 -1 99 50 -13 37 26 - 26

   Of which hybrids 16 -2 14 41 - 41 71 -4 67

Total deliveries, number of buses 1,357 -215 1,142 1,270 -205 1,065 1,168 -203 965

   Of which fully electric 2 - 2 161 - 161 30 -2 28

   Of which hybrids 202 -141 61 188 -120 68 100 -73 27

GROUP FUNCTIONS & OTHER

Net sales and operating income

Net sales 1,807 1,464 3,271 1,686 1,316 3,001 2,022 1,192 3,214

Adjusted operating income -433 -82 -515 -497 -17 -514 -727 -49 -776

Adjustments - - - - - - 246 - 246

Operating income -433 -82 -515 -497 -17 -514 -481 -49 -530

3/2021 2/2021 1/2021

33

Report on the fourth quarter and full year 2021

SEK M
Previously

reported
Restate-

ment
After

restatement
Previously

reported
Restate-

ment
After

restatement

BUSES

Net sales

Europe 2,434 - 2,434 5,765 - 5,765

North America 2,735 -1,643 1,092 8,302 -5,079 3,223

South America 578 - 578 1,793 - 1,793

Asia 610 - 610 2,397 - 2,397

Africa and Oceania 391 - 391 1,535 - 1,535

Total net sales 6,748 -1,643 5,106 19,791 -5,079 14,712

   Of which vehicles 5,822 -1,446 4,376 16,072 -4,278 11,794

   Of which services 926 -197 729 3,720 -801 2,919

Adjusted operating income -24 -1 -25 -445 -7 -452

Adjustments 16 - 16 -77 - -77

Operating income -8 -1 -9 -522 -7 -529

Adjusted operating margin, % -0.4 -0.0 -0.5 -2.2 -0.1 -3.1

Operating margin, % -0.1 -0.0 -0.2 -2.6 -0.1 -3.6

Net order intake and deliveries

Total orders, number of buses 791 -58 733 5,641 -1,230 4,411

   Of which fully electric 44 - 44 289 -2 287

   Of which hybrids 4 - 4 714 -540 174

Total deliveries, number of buses 2,441 -291 2,150 6,215 -790 5,425

   Of which fully electric 193 - 193 227 -4 223

   Of which hybrids 65 -53 12 473 -390 83

GROUP FUNCTIONS & OTHER

Net sales and operating income

Net sales 2,340 1,643 3,983 7,870 5,079 12,949

Adjusted operating income 29 1 30 -1,382 7 -1,375

Adjustments 288 - 288 1,059 - 1,059

Operating income 317 1 318 -322 7 -315

4/2020 Year 2020

34

Report on the fourth quarter and full year 2021

Financial calendar

Annual and Sustainability report   February 25, 2022

Annual General Meeting   April 6, 2022

Report on the first quarter 2022   April 22, 2022

Report on the second quarter 2022   July 19, 2022

Report on the third quarter 2022   October 20, 2022

Contacts

Media relations:

Claes Eliasson   +46 765 53 72 29

Investor Relations: